The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the estimates and assumptions set
forth in the notes to such statements, which are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing
such pro forma information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily an
indication of the results that would have been achieved had the merger been consummated as of the dates indicated or
that may be achieved in the future.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of Internap and VitalStream and other financial information
pertaining to Internap and VitalStream including �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and �Risk Factors� incorporated by reference or included herein.

95

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

INTERNAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2006

Internap VitalStream
as of as of

September 30, September 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2006 2006 Adjustments(1) Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,389 $ 16,894 $ � $ 58,283
Short-term investments in marketable
securities 12,507 � � 12,507
Accounts receivable, net 19,823 5,107 � 24,930
Other current assets 3,924 1,449 � 5,373

Total current assets 77,643 23,450 � 101,093
Property and equipment, net 48,099 12,143 � 60,242
Investments 2,123 � � 2,123
Intangible assets, net 1,896 1,126 (1,126)(a) 43,696

41,800(g)
Goodwill 36,314 19,404 (19,404)(b) 189,748

153,434(h)
Deposits and other assets 1,656 365 � 2,021

$ 167,731 $ 56,488 $ 174,704 $ 398,923

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable, current portion $ 4,375 $ � $ � $ 4,375
Accounts payable 8,374 3,968 � 12,342
Accrued liabilities 6,836 2,144 3,000(c) 11,980
Deferred revenue, current portion 2,905 � � 2,905
Capital lease obligations, current portion 442 2,070 � 2,512
Line of credit obligations, current portion � 3,992 � 3,992
Restructuring liability, current portion 957 � � 957

Total current liabilities 23,889 12,174 3,000 39,063
Notes payable, less current portion 4,375 � � 4,375
Deferred revenue, less current portion 903 � � 903
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 92 1,138 � 1,230
Line of credit obligations, less current portion � 500 � 500
Restructuring liability, less current portion 4,204 � � 4,204
Deferred rent 11,117 80 � 11,197
Other long-term liabilities 1,011 � � 1,011

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 204

Total liabilities 45,591 13,892 3,000 62,483

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Series A convertible preferred stock � � � �
Common stock, at par value 35 86 (86)(d) 47

12(e)
Additional paid-in capital 980,528 59,719 (59,719)(d) 1,194,816

195,288(e)
19,000(f)

Accumulated deficit (858,664) (17,209) 17,209(d) (858,664)
Accumulated items of other comprehensive
income 241 � � 241

Total stockholders� equity 122,140 42,596 171,704 336,440

$ 167,731 $ 56,488 $ 174,704 $ 398,923

(1) For an explanation of pro forma adjustments, refer to note 3 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

96

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

INTERNAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2005

Pro Forma
Internap VitalStream

Year
Ended

Year
Ended

December 31, December 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2005 2005(1) Reclassifications(2) Adjustments(3) Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 153,717 $ 17,318 $ � $ � $ 171,035
Costs and expense:
Direct cost of network,
exclusive of depreciation and
amortization 81,958 8,887 504(A) (97)(i) 91,920

(1,204)(B) 4,150(j)
(2,278)(C) �

Direct cost of customer support 10,670 � 1,204(B) 130(k) 12,004
Product development 4,864 1,179 (48)(C) 62(k) 6,057
Sales and marketing 25,864 6,514 (270)(C) 501(k) 32,609
General and administrative 20,096 5,067 (170)(C) 1,801(k) 26,794
Depreciation and amortization 15,314 � (504)(A) (343)(i) 18,933

2,766(C) 1,700(j)
Other operating expense, net 85 � � � 85

Total operating costs and
expense 158,851 21,647 � 7,904 188,402
Loss from operations (5,134) (4,329) � (7,904) (17,367)
Total non-operating (income)
expense (170) 668 � � 498

Income (loss) before income
taxes (4,964) (4,997) � (7,904) (17,865)
Income taxes � � � � �

Net loss $ (4,964) $ (4,997) $ � $ (7,904) $ (17,865)

Net Loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.28) $ (0.39)
Shares used in per share
calculations:(4)
Basic and diluted 33,939 17,740 45,848

(1) Pro Forma VitalStream operations include the historical results of VitalStream combined with the historical
unaudited results of VitalStream�s acquisition of EON Streams, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2005.

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 206

(2) For an explanation of Reclassifications, refer to note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

(3) For an explanation of Pro Forma Adjustments, refer to note 3 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

(4) Shares used in computing basic and diluted loss per share is the sum of Internap historical shares plus the
number of Internap shares issued to VitalStream stockholders. Share amounts also reflect adjustments for
reverse stock splits as described in the footnotes.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

97

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

INTERNAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

Pro Forma
Internap VitalStream

Nine
Months

Nine
Months

Ended Ended
September 30,September 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma

2006 2006(1) Reclassifications(2) Adjustments(3) Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 132,404 $ 19,151 $ � $ � $ 151,555
Costs and expense:
Direct cost of network,
exclusive of depreciation and
amortization 71,471 9,774 (1,180)(B) (67)(i) 80,319

(2,779)(C) 3,100(j)
Direct cost of customer support 8,596 � 1,180(B) 17(k) 9,793
Product development 3,490 1,395 (52)(C) 8(k) 4,841
Sales and marketing 20,611 6,269 (179)(C) 186(k) 26,887
General and administrative 15,888 6,753 (146)(C) 736(k) 22,231
Depreciation and amortization 11,717 � 3,156(C) (246)(i) 15,902

1,275(j)
Other operating expense, net 205 � � � 205

Total operating costs and
expense 131,978 24,191 � 5,009 161,178
Income (loss) from operations 426 (5,040) � (5,009) (9,623)
Total non-operating (income) (1,122) (50) � � (1,172)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 1,548 (4,990) � (5,009) (8,451)
Income taxes 100 � � � 100

Net income (loss) $ 1,448 $ (4,990) $ � $ (5,009) $ (8,551)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.22) $ (0.18)
Diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.22) $ (0.18)
Shares used in per share
calculations:(4)
Basic 34,537 22,518 46,446
Diluted 35,343 22,518 46,446

(1) Pro Forma VitalStream operations include the historical results of VitalStream combined with the historical
unaudited results of VitalStream�s acquisition of EON Streams, Inc. from January 1, 2006 through April 30,

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 208

2006.

(2) For an explanation of Reclassifications, refer to note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

[…]

forth in the notes to such statements, which are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing
such pro forma information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily an
indication of the results that would have been achieved had the merger been consummated as of the dates indicated or
that may be achieved in the future.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of VitalStream and EON Streams and other financial information
pertaining to VitalStream including �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and �Risk Factors� incorporated by reference or included herein.

102

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

VITALSTREAM UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

VitalStream
Holdings,

Inc.
EON Streams,

Inc.
Year Ended Year Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005 Adjustments(1) Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 15,880 $ 1,690 $ (252)(a) $ 17,318
Cost of revenue 7,921 1,132 (252)(a) 8,887

86(b)

Gross profit 7,959 558 (86) 8,431
Research and development 1,001 151 27(c) 1,179
Sales and marketing 5,689 651 174(c) 6,514
General and administrative 4,621 446 � 5,067

Operating loss (3,352) (690) (287) (4,329)
Net other expense 666 2 � 668

Net loss $ (4,018) $ (692) $ (287) $ (4,997)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.25) $ (0.28)
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic and diluted 15,993 1,747 17,740

(1) For an explanation of pro forma adjustments, refer to note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

103

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

VITALSTREAM UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

VitalStream

Holdings, Inc.
EON Streams,

Inc.
Nine Months

Ended
Four Months

Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma
September 30,

2006 April 30, 2006(1) Adjustments(2) Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 18,817 $ 399 $ (65)(a) $ 19,151
Cost of revenue 9,458 352 (65)(a) 9,774

29(b)

Gross profit 9,359 47 (29) 9,377
Research and development 1,338 48 9(c) 1,395
Sales and marketing 6,006 205 58(c) 6,269
General and administrative 6,613 140 � 6,753

Operating loss (4,598) (346) (96) (5,040)
Net other income (expense) 51 (1) � 50

Net loss $ (4,547) $ (347) $ (96) $ (4,990)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.21) $ (0.22)
Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic and diluted 21,628 890 22,518

(1) EON Streams results of operations for the period May 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006 are included in
VitalStream�s historical statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

(2) For an explanation of pro forma adjustments, refer to note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

104

Edgar Filing: INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

NOTES TO VITALSTREAM UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS